Sysco expects to incur significant costs associated with integrating the operations of Sysco and USF. The Unaudited
Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities including planning
costs or any benefits that may result from realization of future cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue
synergies expected to result from the merger, except to the extent that such integration costs have been incurred during
the periods presented. In addition, the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements (excluding the balance
sheet) do not include one-time costs directly attributable to the transaction or professional fees incurred by Sysco or
USF pursuant to provisions contained in the merger agreement as those costs are not considered part of the purchase
price. The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements do not include the effect of any divestitures or other
requirements that may be imposed by the Federal Trade Commission.

-94-

Edgar Filing: SYSCO CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 181

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 29, 2014

(in thousands)

Historical

Sysco USF
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 341,090 $ 171,522 $ (341,090)(a) $ 171,522
Accounts and notes receivable 3,510,518 1,461,176 �  4,971,694
Inventories 2,527,900 1,151,855 164,297 (b) 3,844,052
Deferred income taxes 121,033 15,596 (62,653)(c) 73,976
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 74,827 106,848 (26,809)(d) 154,866
Prepaid income taxes 64,107 �  �  64,107

Total current assets 6,639,475 2,906,997 (266,255) 9,280,217
Plant and equipment at cost, less
depreciation 3,956,209 1,758,412 295,588 (e) 6,010,209
Other assets:
Goodwill 1,937,075 3,835,477 254,501 (f) 6,027,053
Intangibles, less amortization 181,036 716,217 1,713,783 (g) 2,611,036
Restricted cash 157,870 6,564 �  164,434
Other assets 266,599 66,173 (26,409)(h,d) 306,363

Total other assets 2,542,580 4,624,431 1,941,875 9,108,886

Total assets $ 13,138,264 $ 9,289,840 $ 1,971,208 $ 24,399,312

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Notes payable $ 71,510 $ �  $ �  $ 71,510
Accounts payable 2,726,427 1,551,302 �  4,277,729
Accrued expenses 1,141,625 361,556 54,937 (i) 1,558,118
Current maturities of long-term debt 4,454 42,011 1,138 (j) 47,603

Total current liabilities 3,944,016 1,954,869 56,075 5,954,960
Other liabilities:
Long-term debt 2,986,163 4,775,591 278,237 (k) 8,039,991
Deferred income taxes 195,876 419,037 352,172 (c) 967,085
Other long-term liabilities 780,834 319,783 (4,483)(l) 1,096,134

Edgar Filing: SYSCO CORP - Form 424B3

Index to Financial Statements 182

Total other liabilities 3,962,873 5,514,411 625,926 10,103,210
Temporary Equity �  39,372 (39,372)(m) �
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 765,175 4,500 (4,500)(m) 765,175
Paid-in capital 1,119,784 2,284,465 (1,446,828)(m) 1,957,421
Retained earnings 8,687,098 (506,082) 461,145 (m,i) 8,642,161
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (516,922) (1,695) 1,695 (m,q) (516,922)
Treasury stock at cost (4,823,760) �  2,317,067 (n) (2,506,693)

Total shareholders� equity 5,231,375 1,781,188 1,328,579 8,341,142

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 13,138,264 $ 9,289,840 $ 1,971,208 $ 24,399,312

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

-95-

Edgar Filing: SYSCO CORP - Form 424B3

Index to Financial Statements 183

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the 39 Weeks Ended March 29, 2014

(In thousands except for share and per share data)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro FormaSysco USF

Sales $ 34,229,720 $ 16,690,143 $ �  $ 50,919,863
Cost of sales 28,204,541 13,853,271 (26,668)(b) 42,031,144

Gross profit 6,025,179 2,836,872 26,668 8,888,719
Operating expenses 4,862,579 2,622,825 55,221 (o) 7,540,625

Operating income 1,162,600 214,047 (28,553) 1,348,094
Interest expense 92,536 218,917 (8,613)(p) 302,840
Other expense (income), net (5,027) �  �  (5,027)

Earnings before income taxes 1,075,091 (4,870) (19,940) 1,050,281
Income tax expense (benefit) 397,729 38,860 (45,248)(c) 391,341

Net earnings $ 677,362 $ (43,730) $ 25,308 $ 658,940

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share (r) $ 1.16 $ 0.98
Diluted earnings per share (r) $ 1.15 $ 0.97
Weighted average shares
outstanding 585,802,651 87,053,757 (n) 672,856,408
Weighted average diluted shares
outstanding 589,834,321 87,053,757 (n) 676,888,078

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

-96-

Edgar Filing: SYSCO CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 184

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended June 29, 2013

(In thousands except for share and per share data)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro FormaSysco USF

Sales $ 44,411,233 $ 22,005,874 $ �  $ 66,417,107
Cost of sales 36,543,642 18,251,786 (16,612)(b) 54,778,816

Gross profit 7,867,591 3,754,088 16,612 11,638,291
Operating expenses 6,209,113 3,455,439 87,484 (o) 9,752,036

Operating income 1,658,478 298,649 (70,872) 1,886,255
Interest expense 128,495 325,723 (27,073)(p) 427,145
Other expense (income) (17,472) 63,619 �  46,147

Earnings before income taxes 1,547,455 (90,693) (43,799) 1,412,963
Income tax expense 555,028 41,393 (93,739)(c) 502,682

Net earnings $ 992,427 $ (132,086) $ 49,940 $ 910,281

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share (r) $ 1.68 $ 1.35
Diluted earnings per share (r) $ 1.67 $ 1.34
Weighted average shares
outstanding 589,397,807 87,053,757 (n) 676,451,564
Weighted average diluted shares
outstanding 592,675,110 87,053,757 (n) 679,728,867

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

-97-

Edgar Filing: SYSCO CORP - Form 424B3

Index to Financial Statements 185

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION
On December 8, 2013, Sysco and USF entered into the merger agreement whereby Sysco will acquire the USF�s
business. As of the time the merger agreement was announced in December 2013, Sysco agreed to pay approximately
$3.5 billion for the equity of USF, comprised of $3 billion of Sysco common stock valued using the stock price 20